



## إعلان شركة الخطوط السعودية للتموين عن النتائج المالية الأولية للفترة المنتهية في ٣١-٠٣-٢٠٢٢م

(ثلاثة أشهر)

## Saudi Airlines Catering Co. announces its Interim Financial Results for the Period Ending on 31-03-2022 (Three Months)

Element List	Current quarter	Similar quarter for previous year	%Change	Previous Quarter	%Change
Sales/Revenue	394.6	256.3	54.0%	367.0	7.5%
Gross Profit (Loss)	103.1	51.7	99.3%	124.9	-17.5%
Profit (Loss) Operational	46.1	(18.6)		56.7	-18.7%
Net Profit (Loss) after Zakat and Tax	35.3	(30.0)		46.1	-23.5%
Total Comprehensive Income	35.3	(30.0)		44.5	-20.7%
Total Share Holders Equity	907.8	830.1	9.4%	872.5	4.0%
Profit (Loss) per Share	0.43	(0.37)		0.56	-23.5%

All figures are in Million Saudi Arabia, Riyals (except for Profit (Loss) per Share)

Accumulated loss	Capital	Percentage %
SAR (158,168,798)	SAR 820,000,000	(19.3%)

Element List	Explanation	الإيضاحات
Reason for increase (decrease) in net profit for current quarter compared to the same quarter of the previous year	<p>The total comprehensive income for the period (Q1) amounts to SAR 35.3 million as compared total comprehensive loss of SAR 30.0 million reported in previous year due to the improve of the operations from lifting of restriction imposed during COVID-19 and in particular the lifting suspension of international commercial and domestic flights.</p> <p>The gradual resumption of flights led to a direct impact on the company's operations with an increase of revenue by 54.0% (amounting to SAR 394.6 million).</p> <p>Despite the recovery challenges from the pandemic, Saudi Airlines Catering Company continues to implement various initiatives to improve the operational efficiency and optimize the costs, thereby reducing the impact on the Company's profitability, sustainability, and competitiveness.</p>	<p>بلغ إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة (الربع الأول) ٣٥,٣ مليون ريال سعودي مقارنة بإجمالي الخسارة الشاملة البالغة ٣٠,٠ مليون ريال سعودي المعلن عنها في العام السابق بسبب تحسن العمليات بعد رفع القيود المفروضة خلال جائحة كوفيد-١٩ وعلى وجه الخصوص رفع تعليق الرحلات التجارية الداخلية والدولية.</p> <p>وأدى الاستئناف التدريجي للرحلات إلى تأثير مباشر على عمليات الشركة مع زيادة في الإيرادات بنسبة ٥٤,٠٪ (بلغت ٣٩٤,٦ مليون ريال سعودي).</p> <p>وعلى الرغم من التعافي من تحديات الجائحة تواصل شركة الخطوط السعودية للتموين تنفيذ العديد من المبادرات لتحسين الكفاءة التشغيلية وتحسين التكاليف وبالتالي تقليل التأثير على ربحية الشركة واستدامتها وقدرتها التنافسية.</p>
Reason for increase (decrease) in net profit for current quarter compared to the previous quarter	<p>The profit decreased by 23.5% to SAR 35.3 million from SAR 46.1 million and the turnover increased by 7.5% to SAR 394.6 million from SAR 367.0 million. The increase in turnover is mainly due to the resumptions of flights. Whereas the decrease in profit compared to Q4 2021 is mainly due to the release of employee benefit provision from actuarial valuation, and release of vacation and consultancy accruals in Q4 2021.</p>	<p>انخفضت الأرباح بنسبة ٢٣,٥٪ لتصل إلى ٣٥,٣ مليون ريال من ٤٦,١ مليون ريال سعودي، وارتفع حجم الأعمال بنسبة ٧,٥٪ ليصل إلى ٣٩٤,٦ مليون ريال سعودي من ٣٦٧,٠ مليون ريال سعودي. وترجع الزيادة في المبيعات/الإيرادات بشكل رئيسي إلى استئناف الرحلات الجوية في حين أن الانخفاض في الأرباح مقارنة بالربع الرابع من العام ٢٠٢١ يرجع أساسا الى عكس مخصصات استحقاقات الموظفين من التقييم الاكتواري، وعكس مخصص مستحقات الإجازات والاستشارات في الربع الرابع ٢٠٢١م.</p>

Element List	Explanation	الإيضاحات
Type of the external auditor's opinion	Unmodified conclusion	الرأي غير المعدل
External auditor's report containing reservation	NA	لا يوجد
Reclassifications in financial result	NA	لا يوجد
Additional Information	<p>The Company have incurred profit during the quarter ended on 31 March 2022 amounting to SAR 35.3 million, which represents 4.0% of the net assets of the company amounted to SAR 872.5 million according to the financial statements as at 31 December 2021. The Company accumulated losses as at end of March 2022 amounting to SAR 158.1 million representing - 19.3% of the Share Capital.</p> <p>The accumulated loss is now 19.3% of the Share Capital which is less than 20% threshold, The company will announce the decrease of the accumulated loss once the company's external auditor report been issued.</p> <p>Earnings per share has been calculated based on net income/(loss) after zakat and tax.</p>	<p>حققت الشركة أرباحاً خلال الربع المنتهي في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٢ بلغت ٣٥,٣ مليون ريال سعودي وهو ما يمثل ٤,٠٪ من صافي أصول الشركة البالغة ٨٧٢,٥ مليون ريال سعودي وفقاً للبيانات المالية كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢١. وبلغت الخسائر المتراكمة للشركة كما في نهاية مارس ٢٠٢٢ مبلغ ١٥٨,١ مليون ريال سعودي تمثل -١٩,٣٪ من رأس المال.</p> <p>بلغت الخسارة المتراكمة ما نسبته ١٩,٣٪ من رأس المال وهو أقل من عتبة ٢٠٪، علماً بأنه سيتم الإعلان عن انخفاض خسائر الشركة التراكمية لاحقاً حال حصول الشركة على تقرير المراجع الخارجي في هذا الشأن.</p> <p>تم احتساب ربحية السهم الواحد على أساس صافي الدخل / (الخسارة) بعد الزكاة والضريبة.</p>